In addition to the above, the consolidated statement of cash flow includes a prior year restatement in relation to leases. During the period,
the Group identified that the lease principal payments incorrectly included £2.5m of property-related VAT and £1.6m of property service
charges. Cash flows from lease-related VAT and property service charges should have been disclosed within cash flows from
operating activities.  This restatement results in a reduction of £4.1m in both net cash generated from operating activities and net cash
used in financing activities in the cash flow statement for six months ended 31 December 2023. As discussed in the 2024 Annual Report,
the restatement was identified following a review of the 2023 Annual Report by the Financial Reporting Council.

The prior period comparatives have been restated for the above items in accordance with IAS 8: 'Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Policies and Errors' and have impacted the primary financial statements as follows:

Balance Sheet
At 30 June 2024

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

Audited and
restated

£m

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities - loans and borrowings (14.8) 11.5   (3.3)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities - loans and borrowings (29.1) (11.5)   (40.6)
Total liabilities (393.5) -  (393.5)

Net assets 339.0 - 339.0

Equity

Total shareholders' equity   339.0 - 339.0

Cash Flow Statement
for the six months ended 31 December 2023

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

Unaudited
and   restated

£m

Cash generated from operations 63.0 (4.1) 58.9
Net cash generated from operating activities 65.9 (4.1) 61.8
Net cash used in investing activities (19.3) - (19.3)
Net cash used from financing activities (31.3) 4.1 (27.2)
Net increase in cash and bank overdrafts 15.3 - 15.3
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 56.5 - 56.5
Effect of exchange rate changes (0.2) - (0.2)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 71.6 - 71.6

2 Segment information
Six months ended 31 December 2024 (unaudited)

 Grosvenor

Mecca  International Corporate
Digital Venues Venues Venues Costs Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Segment revenue 120.2 192.8 68.6 20.2 - 401.8

Operating profit (loss) 14.2 20.6 0.3 5.4 (7.6) 32.9

Separately disclosed items 5.0 (0.8) 3.2 - (0.1) 7.3
Segment result 19.2 19.8 3.5 5.4 (7.7) 40.2

Finance costs (5.4)
Finance income 0.6
Other financial losses   (0.7)
Profit before taxation  34.7
Taxation (5.8)

Profit for the period from continuing
operations   28.9

Six months ended 31 December 2023 (unaudited)

Grosvenor

Mecca  International Corporate
Digital Venues Venues Venues Costs Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Segment revenue 108.4 167.5 67.2 19.5 - 362.6

Operating profit (loss) 10.1 14.0 - 5.0 (7.5) 21.6
Separately disclosed items (3.8) (0.3) (1.0) - (0.3) (5.4)
Segment result 6.3 13.7 (1.0) 5.0 (7.8) 16.2

Finance costs (5.9)
Finance income 0.4
Other financial losses (0.3)
Profit before taxation  10.4
Taxation (1.6)
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 8.8

2 Segment information (continued)

Six months ended 31 December 2024 (unaudited)

Grosvenor Mecca International Corporate
Digital Venues Venues Venues costs Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Employment and related costs 17.6 78.7 24.7 9.0 3.6 133.6
Taxes and duties 26.5 40.8 12.8 1.0 1.1 82.2
Direct costs 31.4 16.0 11.4 2.5 - 61.3
Property costs 0.1 5.3 1.9 0.3 0.2 7.8
Marketing 20.0 4.2 3.1 1.1 - 28.4
Depreciation and amortisation 6.5 13.5 3.9 0.8 0.7 25.4
Other 3.9 13.7 10.5 0.1 2.0 30.2
Total costs before separately
disclosed items 106.0 172.2 68.3 14.8 7.6 368.9

Cost of sales 229.1
Operating costs 139.8
Total costs before separately
disclosed items 368.9

Six months ended 31 December 2023 (unaudited)
Grosvenor Mecca International Corporate

Digital Venues Venues Venues costs Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Employment and related costs 16.5 67.9 22.7 9.4 3.4 119.9
Taxes and duties 24.4 35.1 12.3 1.0 1.8 74.6
Direct costs 26.4 15.2 10.6 1.7 - 53.9
Property costs 0.3 5.2 2.3 0.3 0.1 8.2
Marketing 19.3 4.1 2.3 1.4 - 27.1
Depreciation and amortisation 7.1 11.9 2.7 0.7 1.5 23.9
Other 4.3 14.1 14.3 - 0.7 33.4
Total costs before separately
disclosed items 98.3 153.5 67.2 14.5 7.5 341.0

Cost of sales 208.3
Operating costs 132.7
Total costs before separately
disclosed items 341.0

3 Separately disclosed items

Six months
ended

31 December
2024

Six months ended
31 December

2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

£m £m

£m £m
Separately disclosed items
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets (1.9) (3.2)
Closure of venues 2.3 (0.1)
Property related provisions (0.2) (1.6)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary (note 8) 6.6 -
VAT refund from HMRC (in relation to a disposed business) 0.5 -
Impairment of assets held for sale - (0.5)
Impact on operating profit 7.3 (5.4)
Interest (0.4) (0.5)